#### **ORDINANCE NO. 082224-01**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LA VERNIA, TEXAS, AMENDING THE BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2023, AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2024, AND OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

**WHEREAS**, the Budget for the Fiscal Year Beginning October 1, 2023, and ending September 30, 2024, has, hitherto, been adopted on September 14, 2023; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Administrator of the City of La Vernia, Texas (herein the "City") has requested budget amendment for a change to the fee schedule regarding garbage collection fees and:

**WHEREAS**, the City Council has reviewed the amendment prepared by the City Administrator and finds it to be in the best interest of the city of La Vernia.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VERNIA, TEXAS, THAT:

### Section 1. Budget

The budget amendment, attached as **Exhibit A**, is hereby approved.

### Section 2. Severability

If any provision of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstance shall be held to be invalid, the remainder of this Ordinance and the application of such provision to other persons and circumstances shall nevertheless be valid, and the City hereby declares that this Ordinance would have been enacted without such invalid provision.

#### Section 3. Conflict of Ordinances

Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed and are no longer of any force and effect.

#### Section 4. Effective Date

This ordinance shall take effect upon City Council approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 22nd day of August 2024.

Martin Poore Mayor, City of La Vernia

# ATTEST:

Lindsey Wheeler, City Administrator, City of La Vernia

## **APPROVED AS TO FORM:**

\_\_\_\_\_

City Attorney's Office City of La Vernia

# **Exhibit A**